
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chairman) 

Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Steve Goodman OBE 
John Griffiths 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Mary Robey 
Ruby Sayed 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: 

Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this 

link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 
Or follow this link for the meeting: 

https://youtube.com/live/A4tgrJlqhUc?feature=share  

 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour 

to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

Governance 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting of 07 December 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Verbal update of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Education 

 
7. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023/24 ROUND 2 APPLICATIONS 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
8. UPDATE ON PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
10. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.   

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 74) 

 
Skills 

 
12. UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING PARTNERS 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Department. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
13. UPDATE ON THE LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
 

  
 



 

 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of 07 December 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
18. UPDATE ON PARENTAL TOOLKIT 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
19. FINANCE UPDATE: THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND  & CITY OF 

LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
 To consider the report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 134) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



 

 

EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 7 December 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 9.45 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Ben Murphy 
John Griffiths 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
 
Also in attendance:  
Luis Tilleria 
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell 
Mark Jarvis 
Judith Finlay 
Alice Rogers 
Torri Stewart 
Scott Caizley 
Jack Joslin 
James Tibbles 
Jayne Moore 
Barbara Hamilton 
    
 
Also in attendance:   
 
 
Judith Fremont-Barnes 
Sir Alan Wood CBE  
Roland Martin 
Rachel Thompson 
Simon Reid 
Mya Francis 
Mutisunge Edwards 
Vicky Fisher 
Mark Emmerson 
Mouhssin Ismail 
Steve Moffitt 
Rebecca Branch 
 

 
 
Head of St Paul’s Cathedral School 
Chair, What Works for Children’s Social Care  
Headmaster, City of London Freemen’s School 
Head teacher, City Junior School 
Head teacher, Christ’s Hospital School (item 9) 
Apprentice ambassador (item 15) 
EDI lead, Christ’s Hospital School 
School partnerships officer, ImpactEd 
CEO of CoLAT (items 20-21) 
Dir. of Secondary Standards, CoLAT (items 20-21) 
CEO, A New Direction (item 8) 
Director of Education, Culture & Place, A New 
Direction (item 8)  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Deputy 
Shravan Joshi, James Adeleke, Bolu Faseun, Steve Goodman and Mary 
Robey. 
Ruby Sayed and Catherine McGuiness observed the meeting remotely. 
The Chair thanked Mandeep Thandi for his contributions to the Board following 
his resignation from the Board, and welcomed Luis Tilleria to the meeting in 
anticipation of his formal appointment to the Board at the Court of Common 
Council meeting of 07 December 2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 17 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. CONSULTATION OPPORTUNITY FOR EDUCATION BOARD  
The meeting noted that Sir Alan Wood CBE has been asked by the Town Clerk 
& Chief Executive to work with the City of London Corporation (CoLC) on a 
consultancy basis (one day a week for approximately 12 months) to ensure that 
the CoLC’s interests and investments in education across the Corporation as a 
vehicle for social mobility is delivered as effectively as possible.   
 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The meeting heard an update on Member Development from the Clerk. 
 

6. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that included an update on Governors at the City Family of Schools. 
 
The meeting heard that governor training on finance was recently delivered and 
well received.   
 

7. REVENUE BUDGETS 2024/25  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Community & Children's 
Services. 
 
Members noted that some realignment might be needed once a strategy was 
finalised in early 2024.  
 
Referencing the £49K increase shown in the table 1 summary and the 
maternity leave figures set out in paragraph 9 of the report, a Member asked 
whether that was an acceptable position given the current inflation figures. The 
meeting heard that the same position was being faced across the CoLC, noting 
that efficiencies were being sought in order to maintain the CoLC’s service 
provision.    
 

Page 6



 

 

RESOLVED, That the provisional
[...]
ion exercise, from 
which the main themes identified have been wellbeing, EDI, and parental 
engagement.  
 

13. OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE  
The Board received an update on environmental learning activity.  
 

14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL UPDATE  
The Board received an update on the London Careers Festival and confirmed 
the revised timeframe: 26 February 2024 to 08 March 2024, noting also that all 
London schools were welcome to attend. 
Members heard that a pre-launch awareness campaign has been run 
(particularly in view of the earlier date), and bookings for the first week have 
been launched, with 2041 students booked so far (compared to a total of 2900 
for 2023). The online week (the second week) has received 17K school 
registrations (a gain on the total figures for 2023). Further industry partners 
have been added including sports and engineering entities, noting the 
popularity of business start-up sessions.  The Board noted that the delivery 
partner is Pathway CTM.    
 

15. CITY OF LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL - APPRENTICE AMBASSADOR 
SUPPORT  
The Board noted the report of the Strategic Director, Education & Skills 
summarising the contribution of City’s Apprentice Ambassadors to the City of 
London Careers Festival.   
The Board heard from an apprentice ambassador who detailed the significant 
benefits of the London Careers Festival.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board noted that a proposal was expected to be submitted to the 
Corporation imminently to the effect that experience of care be confirmed as a 
protected characteristic. The Board was supportive of the initiative.  
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 

Page 9



 

 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Education Board  

Dated: 
05 February 2024 

Subject: Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

 

If so, how much? 

What is the source of Funding? 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 

Report author: Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference enables any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. The Terms of Reference for the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee are attached at Appendix 1.    
 
Members are invited to note the recent amendment to the Terms of Reference of the 
CoL’s Community & Children’s Services Committee (CCS) as follows, approved at 
that Committee’s meeting of 25 January 2024, noting that general oversight of 
Aldgate School will remain with the CCS:  
 
 

i. Education  - to include attendance/admissions for the Aldgate School, 
Children Centre matters and Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND), which are also scrutinised by the Safeguarding Sub Committee. 
to include the nomination/appointment of Local Authority Governors; as 
appropriate.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. The terms of reference of the Committee (set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved with suggested amendments shown in red, subject to any 
comments, for submission to the Court in April 2024; and, 

 
2. Members to consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 

Commi
[...]
 spending? 

N 

What is the source of Funding? Education Board 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Torri Stewart, Lead Strategy & Impact 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates Members with key information relating to the second round of 
City Premium Grant applications for 2023/24. The amount of funding still available to 
the Family of Schools for the 2023/24 academic year is £526,500.  
 
Applications for 41 projects have been received and reviewed. Nearly all proposed 
projects were eligible to be considered for funding. The combined associated cost of 
eligible projects is £894,777.  
 
The report asks Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Education and Skills Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant to 
fund the highest scoring projects.  
 
The report further proposes that remaining eligible bids from this round be 
considered for 2024/25 Round 1 funding, in April of 2024, should the schools which 
have bid wish to re-enter the Spring 2024 bidding round with the same proposals. 
 
An outline of the administration process for the City Premium Grant is contained in 
Appendix One. An overview of all proposed projects is available in Appendix Two. 
 
 
Recommendation 

1. Members are asked to: 
 

• Delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Director of Education and 
Skills to distribute Round 2 awards from the City Premium Grant: 
Disadvantaged Pupils Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant, 
and the City Premium Grant: Strategic Grant to the schools. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Main Report 
 
 
Background 
 
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  The City Corporation is committed to 
deliver a tripartite of strategies focused on education and learning. These 
strategies share a
[...]
ach grant pot. To ensure each surplus is also utilised, the ESU proposes that 
surpluses are offered to part-fund bids falling at this boundary.  

 
16. The ESU further proposes that in response to the high level of demand, eligible 

bids that could not be funded are saved for future consideration in April 2024 for 
2024/25 Round 1 funding, assuming that bidding schools which their previous 
bids to be considered in the next round. 

 
17. An overview of all proposed projects is available in Appendix Two The colour-

key indicates bids proposed for full funding, part-funding, and future 
consideration. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
18. This report has updated Members with key information relating to the second 

round of City Premium Grant funding applications for 2023/24. It has then asked 
Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills 

Page 33



Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils 
Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: 
Strategic Grant, in order that schools can begin delivery of their second round 
projects as soon as possible. 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix One:  City Premium Grant FAQ and Funding Cycle 
Appendix Two:  City Premium Grant 2023/24 – Round 2 Project Proposals Overview 
 
 
Torri Stewart 
Lead Strategy and Impact Manager 
T: 07935 514 463 

E: torriano.stewart@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

Page 34

mailto:torriano.stewart@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix One: City Premium Grant FAQ and Funding Cycle 

 

 
What is the City Premium Grant?  

The City Premium Grant is an annual grant to the City Corporation’s sponsored academies, and special grants 
around strategic and partnership projects across the Family of Schools. Decisions on the grant are delegated to 
the City Corporation’s Education Board with operational responsibility owned by the Education Strategy Unit. 
 
What is the purpose of the City Premium Grant? 
The City Corporation 
[...]
 Trust CEOs, 
governors, education charities, education researchers, employers, arts & culture 
professionals, skills development specialists, the City of London Family of 
Schools, governors, local authority officers and Livery Companies & Guild 
Members. 

 
4. Additionally, over 350 pupils across the Family of Schools were engaged via a 

pupil survey, and a group of parents from the City of London Family of Schools 
were engaged through a bespoke research project developed in collaboration 
with Brunel University. 

 
Current Position 
 
5. During engagement sessions Members of the Education Board shared their 

preferences regarding the structure of the new strategy. Members felt that the 
new document should be less complicated, less siloed, and far more streamlined. 
Members also expressed their desire that the strategy focus only on aspects of 
education that the City Corporation can actually deliver or meaningfully influence. 
 

6. After processing the findings of desk research and stakeholder engagement, 
seven areas have emerged as options for the priorities which will be central to the 
new strategy. These are (in no particular order):  
 
Educational Excellence 
Health, Safety & Wellbeing 
Equity, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) 
Personal Development 
Employability 
Culture, Creativity & The Arts 
Technology 
 

Page 48



7. With these seven areas in mind the ESU has developed an initial working draft of 
the strategy document, which is available in Appendix 1. The draft gives an 
indication of direction of travel based on research, stakeholder engagement and 
Member input.  
 

8. The draft is not complete but gives Members an opportunity to provide initial 
feedback. The draft references all seven potential priorities, but the number to be 
included in the final document is to be decided. The final number of actions per 
priority is still to be confirmed, and the actions as they stand are indicative only. 
At the next stage, along with general revisions, outcomes and impact measures 
will also be included for each priority, and a summary outlining Implementation 
and Delivery will be added. A full draft of the new strategy will be brought to the 
April Education Board committee meeting. 
 

Options 
 

9. During engagement sessions Members shared their preferences regarding the 
structure of the new strategy. Members felt that the new strategy should focus 
only on aspects of education that the City Corporation can actually deliver or 
meaningfully influence. Members also expressed their desire that the strategy be 
less complicated, less siloed, and far more focused.  
 

10. Based on this input a proposed structure was developed and shared with 
Members at an online engagement session. Through Member discussion, two 
schools of thought emerged that translated into two different options regarding 
structure. Members are asked to select one of the two following options to inform 
the structure of the final document:  
 

1) Include all seven priorities. This widens overall focus and allows for a more 
explicit commitment in each area but will result in a smaller number of actions 
and outcomes per priority.  
 

2) Specify only five priorities, by removing ‘EDI’ and ‘Technology’, and instead 
integrate these two areas across all activity. This tightens overall focus and 
allows for more actions and outcomes per priority but reduces how explicitly ‘EDI’ 
and ‘Technology’ are referenced. 
 

11. Environmental and outdoor learning will be interwoven throughout each of the 
priorities agreed by Members, not as an explicit priority in its own right.   
 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
12. Strategic Implications - This work is aligned to the goals and outcomes of the City 

Corporation’s Corporate Plan 2018-23 and will be aligned to the new Corporate 
Plan which is currently in development by the Corporate Strategy and 
Performance Team.  Adherence to the emerging ‘golden thread’ of strategies 
development is 
[...]
 and offers are 

accessible and compelling to a variety of participants including leaners with SEND and 

learners from disadvantaged backgrounds. 

• Create more connected routes for pupils and teachers to access the cultural and heritage 

offer. 

 

Outcomes (what we will achieve):  

[To be completed once actions have been confirmed]  

Page 61



IMPLEMENTATION, DELIVERY & MEASUREMENT 

[To be completed once outcomes have been finalised, but this will be an annual action plan that 

references all outcomes and then reports against each]. 

Page 62



Committee(s)   
Education Board   

Dated:   
05/02/2024    

Subject:   
Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills 
Update  

Public   
   

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?    

3, 8, 9 & 10   

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?   

N/A  

If so, how much?   N/A   

What is the source of Funding?   N/A   

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?   

N/A   

Report of:    
Director of Community and Children’s Services   

For Information   

Report author(s):    
Georgie Stewart-Smith, Business Administrator and 
Events Apprentice  
Alice Rogers, Projects Officer 

   
Summary 

This report updates Members on recent events and activities delivered across the 

three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and Creative 

Learning, and Skills. A calendar of meetings, forums and events for the 2023-24 

academic year is included in Appendix 1.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the update on events and activities across the three strategy areas. 

• Note the calendar of forums and events over the 2023-24 academic year in 

Appendix 1. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda 
[...]
 blank

Page 74



 

Committee(s): 
Education Board 

Dated: 
05/02/2024 

Subject: Updating the list of Cultural and Creative 
Learning Partners 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 7 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  Director of Community and Children’s 
Services Department 

For Discussion + Decision 

Report author: James Tibbles, Cultural & Creative 
Learning Coordinator, Community and Children’s 
Services Department 

 

Summary: 

This report presents Members with key information relating to the existing 

relationships developed by the Education Strategy Unit (ESU) with Cultural and 

Creative Learning (CCL) partners who receive core funding from the City of London 

Corporation (CoLC), or are located in the Square Mile. 

The report also asks Members to approve the update to the list of Cultural and 

Creative Learning Partners that are eligible to apply for financial support from the 

CCL budget for the academic year 2024/25 to deliver specific projects on behalf of 

pupils. As part of the recommendations, the report also proposes that schools should 

be able to apply to the School Visits Fund to visit any partner on the updated list.   

Recommendations:  

Members are asked to:  

• Approve the new criteria and list of CCL partners, so that all the partners 

listed in Appendix 1 are eligible to access financial support from the CCL 

budget for specific projects for children, based on an evaluated bidding 

system which Members approve.   

• Approve updating the list of cultural destinations in the School Visits Fund 

portfolio to include all the partners in the new list. 

Background: 

1. The Education Board has oversight over the Cultural and Creative Learning 

Strate
[...]
he report asks Members to choose one of the 

following options:  

 

I. Approve the new criteria to allow all new eligible partners to join the 

portfolio of cultural partners for both the School Visits Fund and access 

to funding from the CCL budget. 

 

II. Keep the existing list of CCL partners who are eligible for financial 

support from the CCL budget and include only those in the portfolio of 

partners for the School Visits Fund. This option would exclude any 

prospective partners who have recently requested to join. 

 

III. Keep all activity as usual, maintaining the separate lists of CCL 

partners and the School Visits Fund portfolio. This option would 

exclude any prospective partners who have recently requested to join. 

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

15. If approved, updating the list of CCL partners will ensure that Members 

continue achieving the strategic goal that every cultural institution should be a 

learning institution by widening access to cultural experiences in the City of 

London. Revising the criteria for CCL partnerships will enable more world-

leading institutions to cultivate the creativity, skills and knowledge of the next 

generation in line with the CoLC’s Education, CCL and Skills strategies.   

 

Conclusion 

This report has presented Members with key information relating to the existing 

relationships the ESU has developed with CCL partners who receive core funding 

from the CoLC and/or who are located in the Square Mile. 

Page 77



 

The report has asked Members to approve the recommendation to update the list of 

CCL partners who are eligible to apply for financial support from the CCL budget for 

the academic year 2024/25. As part of the recommendations, the report also 

proposes that schools should be able to apply to the School Visits Fund to visit any 

partner on the updated list. 

 

Appendices: Appendix 1: (Table of Cultural & Creative Learning Partners) 

 

James Tibbles 
Cultural & C
[...]
of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Review of Terms of Reference
	EducationBoard_ToR_approved2023

	5 Governor appointments update
	7 City Premium Grant 2023/24 Round 2 Applications
	Appendix Two - CPG 2023-24 Round 2 Project Proposals Overview

	9 Education Board Budget Update
	10 Education Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 - 2024-29 Strategy - Working Draft v5 EB

	11 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Update
	Appendix 1_Education Culture and Creative Learning and Skills Update_

	12 Updating the list of Cultural and Creative Learning Partners
	17 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Finance Update: The City Educational Trust Fund  & City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 5 February 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 February 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chairman) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
 

John Griffiths 
Adeleke 
Mary Robey 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received, and the following Members observed the meeting 
online: Alderman Robert Howard, Ruby Sayed, Deputy Shravan Joshi, and 
Floyd Steadman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 07 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

5. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.  
 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  



The Board noted the update of the Clerk on Member Development noting that 
training session will resume during February and March, with work ongoing to 
deliver sessions differently to increase attendance. The Board noted that the 
next meeting of the Member Development Committee will be on 08 March 
2024.  
 

7. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023/24 ROUND 2 APPLICATIONS  
The Board considered the report of the Community and Children’s Director 
updating Members with key information relating to the second round of City 
Premium Grant applications for 2023/24, noting that the amount of funding still 
available to the Family of Schools for the 2023/24 academic year is £526,500.  
Members noted that applications for 41 projects have been received and 
reviewed, with nearly all proposed projects eligible to be considered for funding. 
The combined associated cost of eligible projects is £894,777.  
Members also noted that the report further proposes that remaining eligible bids 
from this round be considered for 2024/25 Round 1 funding, in April of 2024, 
should the schools that have bid wish to re-enter the Spring 2024 bidding round 
with the same proposals.  
 
 
RESOLVED, That Members delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Director of Education and Skills to distribute Round 2 awards from the City 
Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils Grant, the City Premium Grant: 
Partnerships Grant, and the City Premium Grant: Strategic Grant to the 
schools.  
 

8. UPDATE ON PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT  
 

9. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE  

Members noted the forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 Education Board 
Budget.  

 
10. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE  

Members noted the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, noting that during recent engagement sessions Members had shared 
their preferences regarding the structure of the new strategy, recalling that 
Members had felt that the new strategy should focus only on aspects of 
education that the City Corporation can actually deliver or meaningfully 
influence. Members also expressed their desire that the strategy be less 
complicated, less siloed, and far more focused. Members noted that 
environmental and outdoor learning would be interwoven throughout each 
agreed priority, not as an explicit priority in its own right. 
 
RESOLVED, That the strategy: 
 
1. Include all seven priorities. This widens overall focus and allows for a more 

explicit commitment in each area but will result in a smaller number of 
actions and outcomes per priority.  

 



 
OR 
 
 
2. Specify only five priorities, by removing ‘EDI’ and ‘Technology’, and instead 

integrate these two areas across all activity. This tightens overall focus and 
allows for more actions and outcomes per priority but reduces how explicitly 
‘EDI’ and ‘Technology’ are referenced. 

 
11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 

UPDATE  
Members noted the updates on recent events and activities delivered across 
the three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning, and Skills, noting also the calendar of meetings, forums and 
events for the 2023-24 academic year.  
 

12. UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING 
PARTNERS  
Members noted the report that presented key information relating to the existing 
relationships developed by the Education Strategy Unit (ESU) with Cultural and 
Creative Learning (CCL) partners who receive core funding from the City of 
London Corporation (CoLC), or are located in the Square Mile. 
 
RESOLVED, That Members approve:  

• The new criteria and list of CCL partners, so that all the partners listed in 
the appendix 1 are eligible to access financial support from the CCL 
budget for specific projects for children, based on an evaluated bidding 
system approved by Members; and   

• The updated list of cultural destinations in the School Visits Fund 
portfolio to include all the partners in the new list. 

 
13. UPDATE ON THE LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL  

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  



  

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 07 December 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18. UPDATE ON PARENTAL TOOLKIT  
 

19. FINANCE UPDATE: THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND  & CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY  
The Board considered the report of The Chamberlain presenting draft Annual 
Reports and Financial Statements for the most recent year to 31 March 2023 
for these two charities for which the City of London Corporation is the sole 
corporate trustee: City Educational Trust Fund (290840 – “CETF”) and the City 
of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (“CEC”) (312836).  
 
Members also noted the update on the charity’s financial position in the period 
to date (9 months to 31 December 2023), a forecast for the remainder of the 
financial year to 31 March 2024, and longer-term budgets for each charity are 
presented as well as a cashflow for the charity with a request for approval of 
future cash draw downs.  
 
RESOLVED, That Members, acting collectively for the City of London 
Corporation as Trustee of the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and the 
City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (“CEC”) (312836) in 
relation to each decision, being satisfied that it is in the best interests of the 
charity concerned and its beneficiaries,: 

i. Note the contents of the report and appendices, including the draft 
Trustee’s annual report and financial statements which will be reported 
to Finance Committee for approval is due for submission by the 31st 
January 2024; 
 

ii. Agree the budget for the City Educational Trust Fund to the anticipated 
date of closure in 2028, including the level of recharged management 
and administration costs which confirms the ongoing support of the 
dedicated Central Grants Unit staff member up to the point of the 
charity’s closure;  
 

iii. Approve draw down of CETF funds of £1.1m to cover the first year of 
Strategic Funding. Funding is subject to further Committee decisions in 
April 2024; and 
 

iv. Note the cash flow of the Combined Education Charity and approve the 
draw down of funds to cover current grant commitments of £150,000 in 
April and a further £100,000 in October 2024. 
 

 
20. CHAIRS' UPDATE  

 



21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


